



## Parliamentary questions

8 April 2015

E-005563-15

**Question for written answer**

**to the Commission**

**Rule 130**

**Luis de Grandes Pascual (PPE) , Francisco José Millán Mon (PPE)**

► **Subject: Land reclamation in Gibraltar**

Answer(s)

The land reclamation work begun in May 2014 in Gibraltar for the construction of a new power plant is continuing, with the installation of nine reinforced concrete dams in the western section of the north dock. On 28 August 2014, the Government of Gibraltar presented a new land reclamation plan at Poniente beach (located to the north-west of the airport runway, on the isthmus), with the first phase of the plan potentially starting at any moment (delimitation of the area to be reclaimed by the positioning of walls of rock).

As for the east face of the Rock, following the completion of the reclamation work at Algarrobo beach ('Sandy Bay') in June 2014, the Government of Gibraltar chose six proposals received in a competition of ideas, so as to be able to resume the 'Eastside' project in the future.

Without prejudicing or altering in any way the position which Spain adopts and has always adopted in relation to the sovereignty of the waters off Gibraltar, which are Spanish, does the Commission consider that the United Kingdom is respecting the rules of the European Union, very specifically the obligation to give due notification of its various land reclamation projects in the waters off Gibraltar, under Directive 2011/92/EU?

---

Original language of question: **ES**

Last updated: 13 July 2015

[Legal notice](#)



## Parliamentary questions

5 August 2015

E-005563/2015

### Answer given by Mr Vella on behalf of the Commission

Article 7 of the Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Directive 2011/92/EU<sup>(1)</sup> foresees a transboundary environmental impact assessment procedure. The duty to inform an affected Member State of a project arises either where a Member State is aware that a project is likely to have significant effects on the environment in another Member State or where a Member State likely to be significantly affected so requests.

The Commission does not have information related to the construction of a new power plant or land reclamation plan at Poniente beach or which procedural steps have been carried out in these cases. Furthermore, any proposals received in a competition, which are not yet formally considered as projects, are not within the scope of the EIA Directive.

Finally, Article 7 does not foresee a role for the Commission in this consultation process.

<sup>(1)</sup> Directive 2011/92/EU, OJ L 26, 28.1.2012, p. 1-21.

Last updated: 12 August 2015

[Legal notice](#)



## Preguntas parlamentarias

8 de abril de 2015

E-005563-15

**Pregunta con solicitud de respuesta escrita**

a la Comisión

**Artículo 130 del Reglamento**

**Luis de Grandes Pascual (PPE) , Francisco José Millán Mon (PPE)**

### ► Asunto: Rellenos en Gibraltar

Respuesta(s)

Los rellenos iniciados en mayo de 2014 en Gibraltar para la construcción de una nueva central eléctrica continúan con la instalación de nueve diques de hormigón armado en el ramal occidental del muelle norte. El 28 de agosto de 2014, la administración de Gibraltar presentó un nuevo proyecto de rellenos en la playa de Poniente (situada al noroeste de la pista del aeropuerto, en el istmo), pudiendo iniciarse en cualquier momento la primera fase de la ejecución del proyecto (delimitación de la zona que se va a llenar mediante muros de roca).

En cuanto a la cara este del Peñón, finalizados desde junio de 2014 los rellenos en la playa del Algarrobo («Sandy Bay»), la administración de Gibraltar ha seleccionado seis propuestas recibidas en un concurso de ideas para retomar el proyecto «Eastside» en el futuro.

Sin prejuzgar ni alterar en absoluto la posición que España sostiene y ha sostenido siempre a propósito de la soberanía de las aguas adyacentes a Gibraltar, que son españolas, ¿considera la Comisión que el Reino Unido está respetando la normativa de la Unión Europea, y muy particularmente la obligación de informar debidamente sobre sus diversos proyectos de relleno en las aguas adyacentes a Gibraltar, en cumplimiento de la Directiva 2011/92/UE?

Última actualización: 13 de julio de 2015

**Aviso jurídico**



## Preguntas parlamentarias

5 de agosto de 2015

E-005563/2015

### Respuesta del Sr. Vella en nombre de la Comisión

El artículo 7 de la Directiva 2011/92/UE<sup>(1)</sup>, de Evaluación de Impacto Ambiental (EIA), prevé un procedimiento de evaluación de impacto ambiental en un contexto transfronterizo. La obligación de informar de un proyecto a un Estado miembro afectado surge cuando un Estado miembro constata que un proyecto puede tener efectos significativos en el medio ambiente de otro Estado miembro, o cuando un Estado miembro que puede verse afectado de forma significativa lo solicita.

La Comisión no dispone de información sobre la construcción de una nueva central eléctrica ni sobre ningún proyecto de rellenos en la playa de Poniente, ni tampoco sobre los procedimientos que se han llevado a cabo en tales casos. Por otra parte, las propuestas recibidas en una convocatoria de concurso, que aún no se consideran formalmente proyectos, no entran en el ámbito de aplicación de la Directiva EIA.

Por último, el artículo 7 no prevé ningún papel específico para la Comisión en ese proceso de consulta.

(1) Directiva 2011/92/UE (DO L 26 de 28.1.2012, p. 21).

Última actualización: 27 de agosto de 2015

Aviso jurídico